Government of Jammu and Kashmir Office of the Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests, Jammu.

Sub: Diversion of 0.87 hectares Forest Land for construction of Buniyar-Bernate road in JV Forest Division in District Baramulla.

Ref: 1. CCF-Kashmir's No: CCF(K) L/Land/1404-06 dated 17-07.2001

Forest Order No: 6 - FC of 2002 D a t e d :- 36 / 1/2002.

Sanction is hereby accorded for diversion of 0.87 hectares forest land under under section 2b (ii) of Forest (Conservation) Act of 1997 in Comptt. No: 28 ab/Bnr of JV Forest Division Baramulla for construction of Buniyar-Bernate road by PWD in JV Forest Division Baramulla, on the following terms and conditions:-

- 1. The proprietary status of forest land shall remain unchanged.

 The forest land so diverted shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been diverted. It shall not be transferred to any other agency without approval of the Forest Department.
- 3. The forest land so diverted shall not be mortgaged, reassigned or sub-leased by user agency in any manner what so ever to any other agency.
- 4. The extraction of trees shall be done by State Forest Corporation on the basis of marking list approved by CF, Working Plan and Research Circle.
- 5. Any damage done to the forest by the user agency or its employees and contractors or people employed by them shall be charged from user agency at the rate of ten times the standard rate of 1992.
- 6. The user agency will construct complete retaining/breast walls on the both sides of the road and take other necessary steps, so as to minimize soil erosion/land slips.
- 7. The forest land so diverted shall return to the Forest Department when it is not required by the user agency without any costs.

MO File

1

(P.P. Sharma) IFS Pr. Chief Conservator of Forest.

No: PCCF/FC/245/K/) 6 7 6 - 8 3

Dated: 36 / K) /2002

Sopy for information to the :-

- 1. Chief Conservator of Forests, Kashmir.
- 21 *Conservator of Forests, North Circle, Sopore.
- 3. Conservator of Forests, WP & R Circle, Jammu.
- 4. Divisional Forest Officer, JV Forest Division, Baramulla.
- 5. District Development Commissioner, Baramulla.
- 6. Chief Engineer, PWD, Kashmir.
- 7. Superintending Engineer, PWD (R&B) Circle, Baramulla.
- 8. Executive Engineer, R&B, Special Sub Division, Uri.

Term Brown Block